with  advices received by letter from our London  Office,  a
confirmed  and  irrevocable credit has been opened  in  your
favour by Messrs.  Morgan Grenfell & Co., Ltd., London,  for
account  of Messrs.  W. R. Grace & Co., New York, for a  sum
not  exceeding  pound. 7,300 (seven thousand  three  hundred
pounds  sterling) in all, available by delivery to us on  or
before    15th    January,   1940,    of    the    following
documents............... Towards, the end of the letter  the
Eastern  Bank  Ltd., Madras, used to write  that  they  were
"prepared  in our options as customary to  negotiate  drafts